also suggested improvements, notably in terms of being transparent (2 partici-
pants) about what information the chatbot was inferring from the context.

The analysis of the conversation logs showed that the majority of partici-
pants (9 participants) engaged in conversations styles that took full advantage
of this pattern, successfully referencing the context at least twice. Interestingly,
the participants who showed preference towards the other chatbots engaged in
conversation styles that to a lesser degree benefited of the slot-value-flow pat-
tern, and instead formulated utterances that provided actual slot values in the
requests (e.g., U: “I want a taxi to [address]”) instead of leveraging the context.

The quantitative analysis of chatbot performance (Table 1) confirms the qual-
itative observations, putting the support by SM-Patterns as the closest to the

174 S. Bouguelia et al.

Table 1. Evaluation of chatbots according to performance metrics. Arrows indicate
lower values better (�) and higher better (�), and bold face best performance. Percent-
ages denote the relative performance with respect to the reference (optimal) scenario.

Metric Reference DF-Baseline SM-Patterns SM-NeuralCoref

M1 � (TURNS) 8,42 9,92 (18%) 8,67 (3%) 10,83 (29%)

M2 � (PROMPTS) 4,25 5,58 (31%) 4,42 (4%) 6,33 (49 %)

M3 � (SLOTS) 3,33 1,33 (−60%) 3,17 (−5%) 0,08 (−98%)

optimal performance (reference scenario) for the three metrics under evalua-
tion. In contrast, the simple support by DF-Baseline resulted in longer conver-
sations and required more input from the users. Interestingly, SM-NeuralCoref
performed the poorest even when supporting co-reference techniques, but this
can be attributed to its inability to accurately infer missing slot values (M3).
T2. Nested-Intent Pattern. As in the previous task, the majority of par-
ticipants expressed their preference for SM-Patterns (9/12 participants). The
qualitative analysis of the feedback identified four main themes behind this pref-